Reconciling   7,399   (16,777 )   24,176   144%   Reconciling   (39,614   )   (64,386   )   24,772   38%

items (1)   items (1)

   $ (7,920  )  $ (28,572 )  $ 20,652   -72%   $ 101,307   $ 88,275   $ 13,032   15%

(1) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in

determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company

Supplemental Financial Information

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Quarter Ended December 31,   Quarter Ended December 31,

   2008   2007

   Gross   Energy   Gross

   Pro Forma   Margin   Derivative  Total as   Pro Forma   Margin   Total as

   Callaway Golf  Improvement  Valuation   Reported   Callaway Golf  Improvement  Reported

   Initiatives  Account   Initiatives

Net sales   $ 171,272   $ -   $ -   $ 171,272   $ 174,418   $ -   $ 174,418

Gross profit   63,201   (3,113  )   -   60,088   64,797   (1,426 )   63,371

% of sales   37   %   n/a   -   35   %   37   %   n/a   36   %

Operating   88,619   82   -   88,701   92,041   -   92,041

expenses

Loss from   (25,418   )   (3,195  )   -   (28,613   )   (27,244   )   (1,426 )   (28,670   )

operations

Other income,   771   -   19,922   20,693   98   -   98

net

Income (loss)

before income   (24,647   )   (3,195  )   19,922   (7,920   )   (27,146   )   (1,426 )   (28,572   )

taxes

Income tax

provision   (9,400   )   (1,230  )   5,864   (4,766   )   (11,900   )   (515   )   (12,415   )

(benefit)

Net income   $ (15,247   )  $ (1,965  )  $ 14,058   $ (3,154   )   $ (15,246   )  $ (911   )   $ (16,157   )

(loss)

Diluted earnings

(loss) per   $ (0.24   )  $ (0.03   )  $ 0.22   $ (0.05   )   $ (0.24   )  $ (0.01  )   $ (0.25   )

share:

Weighted-average

shares   62,662   62,662   62,662   62,662   63,765   63,765   63,765

outstanding:

   Year Ended December 31,   Year Ended December 31,

   2008   2007

   Gross   Energy   Gross

   Pro Forma   Margin   Derivative  Total as   Pro Forma   Margin   Total as

   Callaway Golf  Improvement  Valuation   Reported   Callaway Golf  Improvement  Reported

   Initiatives  Account   Initiatives

Net sales   $ 1,117,204   $ -   $ -   $ 1,117,204   $ 1,124,591   $ -   $ 1,124,591

Gross profit   499,367   (12,534 )   -   486,833   502,124   (8,901 )   493,223

% of sales   45   %   n/a   -   44   %   45   %   n/a   44   %

Operating   402,469   176   -   402,645   403,040   -   403,040

expenses

Income (loss)   96,898   (12,710 )   -   84,188   99,084   (8,901 )   90,183

from operations

Other expense,   (2,803   )   -   19,922   17,119   (1,908   )   -   (1,908   )

net

Income (loss)

before income   94,095   (12,710 )   19,922   101,307   97,176   (8,901 )   88,275

taxes

Income tax

provision   34,160   (4,893  )   5,864   35,131   37,115   (3,427 )   33,688

(benefit)

Net income   $ 59,935   $ (7,817  )  $ 14,058   $ 66,176   $ 60,061   $ (5,474 )   $ 54,587

(loss)

Diluted earnings

(loss) per   $ 0.94   $ (0.12   )  $ 0.22   $ 1.04   $ 0.89   $ (0.08  )   $ 0.81

share:

Weighted-average

shares   63,798   63,798   63,798   63,798   67,484   67,484   67,484

outstanding:

Adjusted EBITDA:

   2008 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA   2007 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA

   Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended

   March 31,   June 30,   September   December 31,   March 31,   June 30,   September  December

   30,   30,   31,

   2008   2008   2008   2008   Total   2007   2007   2007   2007   Total

Net income   $ 39,666   $ 37,107   $ (7,443 )  $ (3,154   )  $ 66,176   $ 32,836   $ 36,639   $ 1,269   $ (16,157 )  $ 54,587

(loss)

Interest expense   591   994   497   272   2,354   1,677   1,672   29   (216   )   3,162

(income), net

Income tax

provision   25,990   20,583   (6,676 )   (4,766   )   35,131   21,682   23,591   830   (12,415 )   33,688

(benefit)

Depreciation and

amortization   8,794   10,490   9,463   9,216   37,963   9,009   8,591   9,864   7,862   35,326

expense

Change in energy

derivative   -   -   -   (19,922   )   (19,922 )   -   -   -   -   -

valuation acct.

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 75,041   $ 69,174   $ (4,159 )  $ (18,354   )  $ 121,702   $ 65,204   $ 70,493   $ 11,992   $ (20,926 )  $ 126,763

CONTACT:
Callaway Golf Company
Brad Holiday
Eric Struik
Michele Szynal
760-931-1771

Source: Callaway Golf Company